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(Financial Accounting-II) 

Section--A 

| Total No. of Printed Pages : 8 

gt ) $1, | Maximum Marks : 60 
(Marks :1 x 10 = 10) 

(GUg-3) 

Answer all ten questions (Answer limit 50 words). Each question carries 
1 mark. 

Section-B 

(gUg-) 

200 YT)| yA 9y 4 3G 1 

Answer all fve questions. Each question has internal choice (Answer limit 
200 words). Each question carries 4 marks. 

Section-C 

(3/c6 : 1 x 10 = 10) 

(aVg ) 

(Marks :4 x 5 = 20) 

(3dc6 : 4 x 5 = 20) 

(Marks : 10 x 3 30) 

Answer any three questions out of five (Answer limit 500 words). Each 

question carries 10 marks. 
(3ic: 10 x 3 = 30) 

|48 PTO, 



1. () 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

What is 'Average Clause'? 

(ix) 

Give formula for calculating loss of profit. 

What is Royalty ? 

Section-A 

Distinguish between Royalty and Rent. 

(UG 3) 

What do you mean by Shadow Accounts ? 

What is meant by Contra Balance ? 

favita rq AGÀ ? 

What is meant by Direct and Indirect Expenses ? 

(viii) What is meant by Unrealised Profit ? 

(x) Explain cash in transit. 

When Branch Stock Reserve A/c prepared ? 

BR-511 ( 2 ) 



3 

How the amount of policy is calculated under consequential loss policy ? 

Section-B 

(g ) 

A fire oCcurred on 3lst October, 2022 in godown of M/s Vivaan Tail Udyog, 
Nagpur From the following figures ascertain the claim to be lodged : 
Sale from I January to 31 October, 2022 32,00,000; Purchases from I January 
to 31 October, 2022 21,00,000; Stock on hand on 31st December, 2021 
?5,90,000, Gross Profit for the past five years had averaged at 30% on sale. The 
stock salvaged was valued at ? 75,000. Calculate amount of claim for the loss of 

Stock. 

| Ü 31 344RA, 2022 T6 f4ht ? 32,00,000 | I Tt A 3I 31R, 2022 75 

Year 

Output (Tons) 

Or 

(37T) 

What is Nazrana and how is it written off ? 

BR-511 

Ram Coal Company took a mine on Lease for 15 years from Shyam Colliery on 

a royalty of ? 12.50 per ton be raised with a minimum rent of 10,000 per 

annum with power to recoup short-workings in the first three years. The output 

of first four year is as follows : 

400 

Or 

(3a) 

I 

700 

III 

Give Journal entries in the books of Ram Coal Company. 

(3 ) 

900 

IV 

1000 

OSC-0148 PT.0. 

4 3 21,00,000 | 31 f&4r, 2021 4t KHY Ft ?5,90,0001 frA ta q à fau 



4. What is Self-Balancing system of Ledger ? 

month of June 2022 : 

Balance on March 1, 2022 

Total Sale for the month 

Sale Return 

Cash received from Debtor 

Bills received 

Bills Dishonoured 

Discount allowed to Debtor 

400 

Below are given particular from the sale ledger of Shri Hitansh, a trader, for the 

Bad Debts 

Bill receivable endorsed to suppliers 
Transfer from another Ledger 

Or 

(3a) 

II 

700 

III 

900 

IV 

1000 

30,000 

90,000 

500 

40,000 

15,000 

1,500 

400 

350 

1,200 

750 You are required to prepare General Ledger Adjustment Account in Sale Ledger. 



Give objective of preparing Department Accounts. 

6. 

Opening Stock 

Devendra Mineral has three Departments X, Y and Z. From the following 

particulars, prepare Departmental Trading Account of the firm : 

Purchases 

Actual Sale 

Gross Profit on 

Normal selling price 

Sale at Normal Price 

Sale at Actual Price 

Deptt. X 

1,08,000 

BR-511 

6,00,000 

7,00,000 

20% 

Or 

(34Ua) 

Deptt. X 

30,500 

20,000 

Deptt. Y 

1,60,000 

5,00,000 

6,00,000 

During the year certain item were sold at discount. These discounts were 

reflected in the values of sales shown above. The item sold at discount were: 

What is Debtor system of Branch Accounts ? 

25% 

(5 ) 

Deptt. Y 

10,000 

Deptt. Z 

6,000 

50,000 

2,00,000 

3,00,000 

30% 

Dept. Z 

4,000 

2,000 

OSC-0148 PT.O. 



7. 

8. 

Goods sent to Branch at cost 

Following are the details of Branch transaction : 

Goods return from Branch at cost 

Expenses paid by Head Office 

Remittance received from Branch 

Cash sale 

Credit Sale 

Closing Stock with Branch 

Branch Debtor Closing Balance 

Received from Debtor by the Branch 

Or 

(3ra) 

Discount allowed to customers by Branch 

Prepare Branch A/c in Head Office Books. 

BR-511 

Section--C 

(aUg ) 
Explain the main accounts to be prepared in Stock and Debtors Method. 

( 6 

50,000 
3,000 

10,000 

45,000 

2,500 

51,000 

17,000 

7,700 

1,800 

42,500 

On 1 January, 2019 Pink City Land leased a coal mine at a minimum rent of 76,000 for the first year ? 10,000 for the second year and thereafter 20.000 merging into a royalty of 50 paise per ton with right to recoup shortworking over two year after occurring of shortworking. From the following figures. prepare Minimum Rent A/c Royalty Account, Shortworking Amount A/c and Landlord's Account in the books of Pink City Ltd. : 

p.a. 

OSC-0148 



9. 

À6,000, fsdt� q 10,000 FHG AG 20,000 anfA I 3at Yech 

Year 

Output (Ton) 

Sales 

I Quarter 

II Quarter 

II Quarter 

2019 

IV Quarter 

6000 

A Loss of Profit Policy was taken for 80,000. Fire occurred on 15 March, 2022. 

Indemnity period was for three months. Net Profit for year ending on 31st 

December, 2021 was 56,000 and standing charges (all insured) amounted to 

49,600. Determine insurance claim from the following details available from 
quarterly sales tax return. 

3TGy 3 HIE fs i 31 fGHLR, 2021 HHI a q fs y5 YR 56,000 

BR-511 

2019 

1,20,000 

80,000 

2020 

1,00,000 

17200 

1,36,000 

2020 

1,30,000 

90,000 

1,10,000 

1,50,000 

Sales from 16-3-2021 to 31-3-2021 were 28,000. 

Sales from 16-3-2022 to 31-3-2022 were Nil. 

Sales from 16-6-2021 to 30-6-2021 were ? 24.000. 

Sales from 16-6-2022 to 30-6-2022 were 6,000, 

2021 

44000 

(7 ) 

2021 

1,42,000 

1,00,000 

2022 

1,20,000 

100000 

1,66,000 

2022 

1,30,000 

40,000 

1,00,000 

1,60,000 

OSC-0148 PT.O. 



10. From the following information, prepare Individual accounts and General 

Ledger Adjustment A/c in the Sale Ledger as per Self-balancing system 

Opening Balance (Dr.) 

Opening Balance (Cr.) 

Credit Sale 

Collection by Cheque 

Credit Sale 

Cheque dishonoured 

Discount 

Returns 

Transfer from 

Purchase Ledger 

A 

15,000 

BR-511 

58,000 

42,000 

17,000 

2,000 

300 

1,200 

5,000 

B 

2,500 

7,200 

15,000 

21,000 

200 

1,500 

7,000 

Consumers 

during the preparation of Department Accounts. 

(8 ) 

C 

7,300 

15,200 

18,000 

5,000 

250 

1,500 

D 

3,000 

13,300 

18,000 

4,000 

100 

E 

7,200 

15,200 

19,000 

11. What is meant by Departmental Accounts ? Discuss various problems arising 

12,000 

100 

OSC-0148 
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