Roll	No.	:		
------	-----	---	--	--

Total No. of Questions: 11]

[Total No. of Printed Pages: 8

OSC-0148

B.Com. (IInd Semester) Examination, June-2025

(Due/Old Scheme Students Only)

ACCOUNTANCY AND BUSINESS STATISTICS-I

Paper - AST-4.5 DCCT-22

(Financial Accounting-II)

Time : 3 Hours] की जीन (पी औ) कॉलेज, बीक के [Maximum Marks : 60

Section-A

(Marks : $1 \times 10 = 10$)

Note: Answer all ten questions (Answer limit 50 words). Each question carries 1 mark.

(खण्ड–अ)

(अंक : $1 \times 10 = 10$)

नोट:- सभी दस प्रश्नों के उत्तर दीजिए (उत्तर-सीमा 50 शब्द)। प्रत्येक प्रश्न 1 अंक का है।

Section-B

 $(Marks: 4 \times 5 = 20)$

Note: Answer all five questions. Each question has internal choice (Answer limit 200 words). Each question carries 4 marks.

(खण्ड–ब)

(अंक : $4 \times 5 = 20$)

नोट: सभी पाँच प्रश्नों के उत्तर दीजिए। प्रत्येक प्रश्न में विकल्प का चयन कीजिए (उत्तर-सीमा 200 शब्द)। प्रत्येक प्रश्न 4 अंक का है।

Section-C

 $(Marks: 10 \times 3 = 30)$

Note: Answer any three questions out of five (Answer limit 500 words). Each question carries 10 marks.

(खण्ड-स)

(अंक : $10 \times 3 = 30$)

नोट :- पाँच में से किन्हीं तीन प्रश्नों के उत्तर दीजिए (उत्तर-सीमा 500 शब्द)। प्रत्येक प्रश्न 10 अंक का है।

OSC-0148 PTO.

Section-A

(खण्ड–अ)

- (i) What is 'Average Clause' ?
 'औसत वाक्य' क्या है ?
 - (ii) Give formula for calculating loss of profit. लाभ की हानि ज्ञात करने का सूत्र दीजिए।
 - (iii) Distinguish between Royalty and Rent. अधिकार शुल्क एवं किराये में अन्तर बताइए।
 - (iv) What is Royalty? अधिकार शुल्क क्या है ?
 - (v) What do you mean by Shadow Accounts ? छाया खातों से आप क्या समझते हैं ?
 - (vi) What is meant by Contra Balance? विपरीत शेष से क्या समझते हैं ?
 - (vii) What is meant by Direct and Indirect Expenses ? प्रत्यक्ष एवं अप्रत्यक्ष व्ययों से क्या आशय है ?
 - (viii) What is meant by Unrealised Profit ? न वसूल हुए लाभ से क्या आशय है ?
 - (ix) When Branch Stock Reserve A/c prepared? शाखा स्टॉक संचय खाता कब बनाया जाता है ?
 - (x) Explain cash in transit.

 मार्ग में रोकड़ को स्पष्ट कीजिए।

BR-511

Section-B

(खणड-ख)

How the amount of policy is calculated under consequential loss policy ? परिणामी हानि बीमा पॉलिसी की राशि की गणना किस प्रकार की जाती है ?

Or

(अथवा)

A fire occurred on 31st October, 2022 in godown of M/s Vivaan Tail Udyog, Nagpur. From the following figures ascertain the claim to be lodged:

Sale from 1 January to 31 October, 2022 ₹ 32,00,000; Purchases from 1 January to 31 October, 2022 ₹ 21,00,000; Stock on hand on 31st December, 2021 ₹ 5,90,000; Gross Profit for the past five years had averaged at 30% on sale. The stock salvaged was valued at ₹ 75,000. Calculate amount of claim for the loss of Stock.

31 अक्टूबर, 2022 को मैसर्स विवान तेल उद्योग, नागपुर के गोदाम में आग लग गई। निम्नलिखित आंकड़ों से दावा योग्य राशि निर्धारित कीजिए :

1 जनवरी से 31 अक्टूबर, 2022 तक बिक्री ₹32,00,000। 1 जनवरी से 31 अक्टूबर, 2022 तक क्रय ₹21,00,000। 31 दिसम्बर, 2021 को हस्तस्थ स्टॉक ₹5,90,000। पिछले पाँच वर्षों के लिए सकल लाभ विक्रय पर 30% है। बचा हुआ स्टॉक ₹75,000 पर मूल्यांकित किया गया। स्टॉक की हानि के लिए दावे की रकम की गणना कीजिए।

3. What is Nazrana and how is it written off? नजराना क्या है एवं इसे किस प्रकार अपलिखित किया जाता है ?

Or

(अथवा)

Ram Coal Company took a mine on Lease for 15 years from Shyam Colliery on a royalty of ₹ 12.50 per ton be raised with a minimum rent of ₹ 10,000 per annum with power to recoup short-workings in the first three years. The output of first four year is as follows:

The state of the s	Year	I	II	III	IV	
-	Output (Tons)	400	700	900	1000	

Give Journal entries in the books of Ram Coal Company.

राम कोल कम्पनी ने श्याम कोलियरी से निकाले गये कोयले पर ₹ 12.50 प्रतिटन अधिकार शुल्क एवं ₹ 10,000 प्रति वर्ष न्यूनतम किराये के साथ एक खान 15 वर्षों के लिए पट्टे पर ली। लघुकार्य राशि को वसूल करने का अधिकार प्रथम तीन वर्षों तक रहेगा। प्रथम चार वर्षों का उत्पादन निम्नांकित था:

वर्ष	I	II	III	IV
उत्पादन (टनों में)	400	700	900	1000

राम कोल कम्पनी की पुस्तकों में जर्नल प्रविष्टियाँ एवं आवश्यक खाते दीजिए।

4. What is Self-Balancing system of Ledger?

खाता बहियों की स्वकीय सन्तुलन प्रणाली क्या है ?

Or

(अथवा)

Below are given particular from the sale ledger of Shri Hitansh, a trader, for the month of June 2022 :

निम्नलिखित विवरण एक व्यापारी श्री हितांश की विक्रय खाताबही में मार्च 2022 के लिए हैं:

	₹
Balance on March 1, 2022	30,000
Total Sale for the month	
Sale Return	90,000
Cash received from Debtor	500
Bills received	40,000
Bills Dishonoured	15,000
Discount allowed to Debtor	1,500
Bad Debts	400
Bill receivable endorsed to suppliers	350
Transfer from another Ledger	1,200
	750
You are required to prepare General Ledger Adjustment Account in S आप विक्रय खाताबही में सामान्य खाताबही समायोजन खाता बनाइए।	ale Ledger.

Give objective of preparing Department Accounts. विभागीय लेखे तैयार करने के उद्देश्य बताइए।

Or (अथवा)

Devendra Mineral has three Departments X, Y and Z. From the following particulars, prepare Departmental Trading Account of the firm:

देवेन्द्र मिनरल X, Y और Z तीन विभाग हैं। निम्नलिखित विवरणों से फर्म का विभागीय व्यापार खाता बनाइए :

	Deptt. X	Deptt. Y	Deptt. Z
	₹	₹	₹
Opening Stock	1,08,000	1,60,000	50,000
Purchases	6,00,000	5,00,000	2,00,000
Actual Sale	7,00,000	6,00,000	3,00,000
Gross Profit on			
Normal selling price	20%	25%	30%

During the year certain item were sold at discount. These discounts were reflected in the values of sales shown above. The item sold at discount were : वर्ष में कुछ मदों का बट्टे पर विक्रय किया गया था जो उपर्युक्त विक्रय मूल्यों में सिम्मिलित था। बट्टे पर विक्रय की गई मदें इस प्रकार हैं :

	Deptt. X	Deptt. Y	Deptt. Z	
	₹	₹	₹	
	30,500	10,000	4,000	
Sale at Normal Price		6,000	2,000	
Sale at Actual Price	20,000	0,000		

6. What is Debtor system of Branch Accounts? शाखा लेखे में देनदार पद्धति क्या है ?

(अथवा)

Following are the details of Branch transaction:

शाखा व्यवहारों का विवरण निम्नलिखित है :	
	₹
Goods sent to Branch at cost	50,000
Goods return from Branch at cost	3,000
Expenses paid by Head Office	10,000
Remittance received from Branch	45,000
Cash sale	2,500
Credit Sale	51,000
Closing Stock with Branch	17,000
Branch Debtor Closing Balance	7,700
Discount allowed to customers by Branch	1,800
Received from Debtor by the Branch	42,500

Prepare Branch A/c in Head Office Books.

प्रधान कार्यालय की पुस्तकों में शाखा खाता बनाइए।

Section-C

(खण्ड-स)

- 7. Explain the main accounts to be prepared in Stock and Debtors Method. स्टॉक एवं देनदार पद्धित में खोले जाने वाले प्रमुख खातों को समझाइए।
- 8. On 1 January, 2019 Pink City Land leased a coal mine at a minimum rent of ₹ 6,000 for the first year ₹ 10,000 for the second year and thereafter ₹ 20,000 p.a. merging into a royalty of 50 paise per ton with right to recoup shortworking over two year after occurring of shortworking. From the following figures, prepare Minimum Rent A/c Royalty Account, Shortworking Amount A/c and Landlord's Account in the books of Pink City Ltd.:

1 जनवरी, 2019 को पिंक सिटी लिमिटेड ने एक कोयले की खान पट्टे पर ली। न्यूनतम किराया प्रथम वर्ष में ₹ 6,000, द्वितीय वर्ष में ₹ 10,000 तथा इसके बाद ₹ 20,000 वार्षिक था। अधिकार शुल्क 50 पैसे प्रति टन था। लघुकार्य राशि को लघुकार्य होने के अगले दो वर्षों में वसूल करने का अधिकार था। निम्नलिखित आंकड़ों से पिंक सिटी लिमिटेड की पुस्तकों में न्यूनतम किराया खाता, अधिकार शुल्क खाता, लघुकार्य राशि खाता तथा स्वामी का खाता तैयार कीजिए:

Year	2019	2020	2021	2022
Output (Ton)	6000	17200	44000	100000

A Loss of Profit Policy was taken for ₹80,000. Fire occurred on 15 March, 2022. Indemnity period was for three months. Net Profit for year ending on 31st December, 2021 was ₹56,000 and standing charges (all insured) amounted to ₹49,600. Determine insurance claim from the following details available from quarterly sales tax return.

एक लाभ की हानि की पॉलिसी ₹ 80,000 के लिए ली गयी। आग 15 मार्च, 2022 को लगी। क्षतिपूर्ति अवरोध 3 माह के लिए थी। 31 दिसम्बर, 2021 को समाप्त लेखा वर्ष के लिए शुद्ध लाभ ₹ 56,000 थे और स्थायी व्यय (सम्पूर्ण बीमित) ₹ 49,600 के थे। निम्नांकित त्रैमासिक विक्रय विवरणी की सूचनाओं में बीमे के दावे की राशि का निर्धारण कीजिए:

Sales	2019	2020	2021	2022
I Quarter	1,20,000	1,30,000	1,42,000	1,30,000
II Quarter	80,000	90,000	1,00,000	40,000
	1,00,000	1,10,000	1,20,000	1,00,000
III Quarter	1,36,000	1,50,000	1,66,000	1,60,000
IV Quarter	1,50,000			

Sales from 16-3-2021 to 31-3-2021 were ₹ 28,000.

Sales from 16-3-2022 to 31-3-2022 were ₹ Nil.

Sales from 16-6-2021 to 30-6-2021 were ₹ 24,000.

Sales from 16-6-2022 to 30-6-2022 were ₹ 6,000.

9.

10. From the following information, prepare Individual accounts and General Ledger Adjustment A/c in the Sale Ledger as per Self-balancing system: निम्नलिखित सूचनाओं से स्वकीय सन्तुलन प्रणाली के आधार पर विक्रय की खाताबही में व्यक्तिगत खाते एवं सामान्य खाताबही समायोजन खाता बनाइए:

			Consumers		
	A	В	С	D	<u>E</u>
Opening Balance (Dr.)	15,000	2,500	7,300		
Opening Balance (Cr.)	_		_	3,000	7,200
Credit Sale	58,000	7,200	15,200	13,300	15,200
Collection by Cheque	42,000	15,000	18,000	18,000	19,000
Credit Sale	17,000	21,000	5,000	4,000	12,000
Cheque dishonoured	2,000			_	_
Discount	300	200	250	100	100
Returns	1,200	1,500	1,500	_	
Transfer from					
Purchase Ledger	5,000	7,000			

11. What is meant by Departmental Accounts? Discuss various problems arising during the preparation of Department Accounts.

विभागीय लेखों से क्या आशय है ? विभागीय खाते तैयार करने में उत्पन्न होने वाली समस्याओं की विवेचना कीजिए।